1 - Assumes Capital Charge will  increase every 5 years. First increase will  go into effect on Dec 1, 2022. Second increase is anticipated in 2027/28 and assumes that the City will  issue $5M in new debt (combined water & sewer).
2 - Total debt service for New Bonds is estimated at $300,000 and is split evenly with the Sewer Util ity.
3 - (Net Operating Revenue less Projected Grant Revenue) divided by (Total Debt Service)

Years 1 -5: Proposition 218 Years 6 - 10: Extended Projection

City of Brisbane   Page 66
Water and Sewer Utility Rate Study 2022

3.3.12 Sewer Scenario #3: 25% Annual Rate Increases – Cash Flow Projection
Sewer Scenario #3 includes 25.0% annual rate increases. With Sewer Scenario #3, the Sewer Utility
would meet debt service coverage by 2026/27 (line 49) and would be out of the operating deficit by
2026/27 (line 42). The Sewer Utility will likely draw down its reserves by 2024/25 but will meet its
operating reserve fund targets by 2029/30 (line 46).

Table 44: Sewer Scenario #3: 25% Annual Rate Increases – Sewer Cash Flow Projection
City of Brisbane
Sewer Utility Rate Study 2022

Budget Projected
2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33

1 Overall Revenue Adjustment 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0%
2 Rate Increase Effective Jul 1, 2023 Jul 1, 2024 Jul 1, 2025 Jul 1, 2026 Jul 1, 2027 Jul 1, 2028 Jul 1, 2029 Jul 1, 2030 Jul 1, 2031 Jul 1, 2032
3

4

5 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $4,828,445 $3,591,447 $1,929,416 $508,072 ($575,084) ($1,183,553) ($1,156,234) $77,860 $1,151,772 $2,041,594 $2,718,738 $3,142,425
6

7 REVENUES
8 Sewer Service Charges 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,500,000 3,125,000 3,906,000 4,883,000 6,104,000 6,348,000 6,602,000 6,866,000 7,141,000 7,427,000
9 Investment Earnings 25,000 26,000 27,000 28,000 29,000 30,000 31,000 32,000 33,000 34,000 35,000 36,000

10 Sewer Connection Fees 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000
11 Account Open/Reconnections 1,500 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
12 Late Payment Charges 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
13 Capital Charge (1) 182,500 267,500 352,500 352,500 352,500 352,500 502,500 502,500 502,500 502,500 502,500 502,500
14 Transfers from Other Funds 37,500 37,500 37,500 37,500 37,500 37,500 37,500 37,500 37,500 37,500 37,500 37,500
15 Less: Low Income Rate Assistance (37,500) (37,500) (37,500) (37,500) (37,500) (37,500) (37,500) (37,500) (37,500) (37,500) (37,500) (37,500)
16 Projected Grant Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 Total Revenues 2,217,000 2,303,500 2,889,500 3,515,500 4,297,500 5,275,500 6,647,500 6,892,500 7,147,500 7,412,500 7,688,500 7,975,500
18

19 EXPENSES
20 Operating & Maintenance
21 Salaries 450,458 468,000 487,000 506,000 526,000 547,000 569,000 592,000 616,000 641,000 667,000 694,000
22 Payroll Taxes 6,188 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000
23 Benefits 245,581 255,000 265,000 276,000 287,000 298,000 310,000 322,000 335,000 348,000 362,000 376,000
24 Insurance 51,287 56,000 59,000 62,000 65,000 68,000 71,000 75,000 79,000 83,000 87,000 91,000
25 Supplies and Services 1,918,359 2,115,000 2,327,000 2,560,000 2,816,000 3,098,000 3,408,000 3,749,000 4,124,000 4,536,000 4,990,000 5,489,000
26 Admin Charges and  Credit 463,781 482,000 501,000 521,000 542,000 564,000 587,000 610,000 634,000 659,000 685,000 712,000
27 Subtotal O&M 3,135,654 3,382,000 3,645,000 3,931,000 4,242,000 4,581,000 4,951,000 5,354,000 5,794,000 6,273,000 6,797,000 7,368,000
28

29 Net Operating Revenues (918,654) (1,078,500) (755,500) (415,500) 55,500 694,500 1,696,500 1,538,500 1,353,500 1,139,500 891,500 607,500
30

31 Debt Service
32 2015 Utility Bonds 318,344 316,031 313,344 315,156 311,469 314,681 312,406 314,588 313,678 312,356 317,813 158,906
33 New Bonds (2) 0 0 0 0 0 0 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000
34 Subtotal Debt Service 318,344 316,031 313,344 315,156 311,469 314,681 462,406 464,588 463,678 462,356 467,813 308,906
35

36 Capital Projects 0 267,500 352,500 352,500 352,500 352,500 0 0 0 0 0 0
37

38 Total Expenses 3,453,998 3,965,531 4,310,844 4,598,656 4,905,969 5,248,181 5,413,406 5,818,588 6,257,678 6,735,356 7,264,813 7,676,906
39

40 Net Revenues (1,236,998) (1,662,031) (1,421,344) (1,083,156) (608,469) 27,319 1,234,094 1,073,913 889,822 677,144 423,688 298,594
41

42 ENDING FUND BALANCE 3,591,447 1,929,416 508,072 (575,084) (1,183,553) (1,156,234) 77,860 1,151,772 2,041,594 2,718,738 3,142,425 3,441,019
43

44

45 Reserve Funds
46 Operating Reserve Target (25% of O&M) 783,900 845,500 911,300 982,800 1,060,500 1,145,300 1,237,800 1,338,500 1,448,500 1,568,300 1,699,300 1,842,000
47 Target Met? yes yes no no no no no no yes yes yes yes
48

49 Debt Service Coverage - 1.25x (3) (2.89) (3.41) (2.41) (1.32) 0.18 2.21 3.67 3.31 2.92 2.46 1.91 1.97
50 Target Met? no no no no no yes yes yes yes yes yes yes
51

1 - Assumes Capital Charge will  increase every 5 years. First increase will  go into effect on Dec 1, 2022. Second increase is anticipated in 2027/28 and assumes that the City will  issue $5M in new debt (combined water & sewer).
2 - Total debt service for New Bonds is estimated at $300,000 and is split evenly with the Sewer Util ity.
3 - (Net Operating Revenue less Projected Grant Revenue) divided by (Total Debt Service)

Years 1 -5: Proposition 218 Years 6 - 10: Extended Projection

City of Brisbane   Page 67